Cheltenham Township, believing that public input is appropriate on any items coming before the
Commissioners, will recognize any citizen wishing to address a specific item prior to the vote on that issue.
In order to be recognized, utilize the methods available to you via the tele or conference webconference technology.

PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE
MITCHELL ZYGMUND-FELT, CHAIR
ANN L. RAPPOPORT, VICE CHAIR
IRV BROCKINGTON, MEMBER
BARON B. HOLLAND, MEMBER
BRAD M. PRANSKY, MEMBER
MATTHEW AREMAN, MEMBER
DANIEL B. NORRIS, EX-OFFICIO MEMBER

AGENDA
Wednesday, July 1, 2020
7:30 PM
Due to the COVID-19 restrictions and to protect the health, safety and welfare of the public, Township
Commissioners and Township employees, this meeting will take place entirely via tele- or webconference. Participation is enabled via telephone, smartphone, tablet or personal computer.
To Join Zoom Video Meeting:
Click Here
Meeting ID: 811 9285 3262, Password: 829777
One tap mobile:
+13126266799,,81192853262#,,,,0#,,829777# US (Chicago)
+19294362866,,81192853262#,,,,0#,,829777# US (New York)
Dial by your location:
+1 301 715 8592 US (Germantown)
+1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago)
+1 929 436 2866 US (New York)
If you wish to participate via a smartphone which has video capability, you will need to download the app for
ZOOM Cloud Meetings. If you utilize a tablet or personal computer, you may also be required to download the
program. Please allot additional time to install the software on your phone or computer.

Note: This meeting will be available to 100 participants.
If you are unable to participate in the live meeting, the meeting
will be recorded and the recording will be posted on the Township’s website and Facebook page.
Please bear with us as we work through this technology that is new to us. Cheltenham Township is committed
to providing continuity of essential services throughout this unprecedented time. Thanks to all our community
members for their patience and understanding during these unprecedented times.
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Wednesday, July 1, 2020
7:30 PM
1.

REPORT OF PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
A.
B.
C.
D.
E.

2.

Receipt of the June 2020 Highway Department Report (see attached).
Receipt of the May 2020 Refuse and Recycling Department Report (see attached).
Receipt of the June 2020 Parks Maintenance Department Report (see attached).
Receipt of the June 2020 Code Administrator Report (see attached).
Receipt of the June 2020 Street & Traffic Light Superintendent Report (see attached).

REPORT OF THE TOWNSHIP ENGINEER
A. Consider recommending the Board of Commissioners adopt a Resolution granting conditional
approval of CTDA No.19-05, Land Development and Lot Consolidation Plan of Sergio
Polyakov for 100 East Comly Street, Philadelphia to permit a parking lot for the adjacent
vehicle repair business in the R-1 Residential District (see attached).
B. Consider recommending the Board of Commissioners grant conditional approval for CTDA
No. 17-04 of Penrose Medical Center to consolidate two parcels located at 1829 and 1831
Cheltenham Avenue, Cheltenham to permit medical offices in the two attached buildings in the
R-5 Residential District (see attached).
C. Status update on the Tookany Creek Parkway Bridge over Jenkintown Creek Replacement
Project (see attached).
1) Consideration of an easement to Enbridge for the relocation of its gas pipeline from the
Tookany Creek Parkway Bridge over Jenkintown Creek to Township-owned property
to the south of the bridge this fall to facilitate the replacement of the above-mentioned
bridge over Jenkintown Creek.
D. Status update on the Wawa Land Development Project, Easton and Waverly Roads, Glenside
(see attached).

3.

REPORT OF TOWNSHIP MANAGER
A. Receipt of Committee Meeting Minutes.
1) Shade Tree Advisory Commission – June 11, 2020 (see attached)
2) La Mott Board of Historical & Architectural Review – June 18, 2020 (see attached)
a. Concurrence with the issuance of a Certificate of Appropriateness for application L20250 of Nazareth Korsah for the installation of rooftop solar panels at 1727 Chelsea Road
in La Mott.
3) Wyncote Board of Historical & Architectural Review – June 18, 2020 (see attached)
a. Concurrence with the issuance of a Certificate of Appropriateness for application W20250 of Braden and Jessica Borger for the replacement of a roof with slate-colored
Timberline HD Shingles at 146 Greenwood Avenue in Wyncote.
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b. Concurrence with the issuance of a Certificate of Appropriateness for application W20249 of Joseph Waggoner for the installation of 3” x 3” Vintage Style replacement
spindles and the 2” x 4” “molded” railing at 139 Woodland Road in Wyncote.
4) Environmental Advisory Council – June 22, 2020 (see attached)
4.

OLD BUSINESS

5.

NEW BUSINESS

6.

CITIZENS’ FORUM

7.

ADJOURNMENT

_____________________________
Terry Fedorchak
Interim Township Manager
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October 10, 2019
Mr. Bryan Havir, Manager
Cheltenham Township
8230 Old York Road
Elkins Park, Pennsylvania 19027
Re: MCPC #19-0235-001
Plan Name: 100 East Comly Street
(2 lots comprising approx. 40.02 acres)
Situate: Penrose Avenue (east)/Ashbourne Road (south)
Cheltenham Township
Dear Mr. Havir:
We have reviewed the above-referenced land development plan in accordance with Section 502 of Act
247, "The Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code," as you requested on September 17, 2019. We
forward this letter as a report of our review.
BACKGROUND
The Applicant, Sergio Polyakov, is proposing the development of a 1.03 acre parcel into a parking lot in
the R1 Residential District. The lot, adjacent to the railroad and the Philadelphia city border, can only be
accessed by the Applicant’s adjacent property on 100 Comly Street in Philadelphia, where he operates an
automobile servicing business. The site was cleared of vegetation and the proposed parking lot was
installed without the benefit of Township review, spurring this application. This application is subject to a
Zoning Hearing Board decision, Appeal #18-3602, which grants the applicant a use variance to use the R1
Residential District property for a parking lot, conditions approval of the use variance upon the Applicant
submitting a land development plan, and provides for stormwater and landscape buffering
improvements.
RECOMMENDATION
The Montgomery County Planning Commission (MCPC) generally supports the Applicant’s proposal;
however in the course of our review we have identified the following issues which should be resolved
prior to final plan approval. Our comments are as follows:

Mr. Bryan Havir

-2-

October 10, 2019

REVIEW COMMENTS
A. STORMWATER MANAGEMENT
The ZHB decision conditioned approval upon providing adequate stormwater management according to the
Township Code and the recommendations of the Township Engineer. However, such plans have not been
provided. In addition, PSCM notes that language provided on the plan does not appear to match up with any
plan drawings. These plans must be provided to the Township for review.

B. LANDSCAPE BUFFER
The ZHB decision also conditioned approval upon providing a landscape buffer, which is not present on the
plan. These plans must be provided to the Township for review.

CONCLUSION
We wish to reiterate that MCPC generally supports the Applicant’s proposal, but we believe that our
suggested revisions will better achieve the Township’s planning objectives.
Please note that the review comments and recommendations contained in this report are advisory to the
municipality and final disposition for the approval of any proposal will be made by the municipality.
Should the governing body approve a final plat of this proposal, the Applicant must present the plan to
our office for seal and signature prior to recording with the Recorder of Deeds office. A paper copy
bearing the municipal seal and signature of approval must be supplied for our files.
Sincerely,

Brian J. Olszak, Senior Planner
bolszak@montcopa.org - 610-278-3737
c: Sergio Polyakov, Applicant
Nick T. Rose, Applicant’s Representative
Henry Sekawungu, Township Director of Planning and Zoning
Joseph Bagley, Township Solicitor
Attachments: 1. Reduced copy of plan
2. Aerial Map

Mr. Bryan Haiver

- Attachment 1 -

October 10, 2019

Mr. Bryan Haiver

- Attachment 2 -

October 10, 2019

William F. Kerr, Jr., Esquire
(610) 275-0700
Email: wkerr@highswartz.com
www.highswartz.com

May 29, 2020

Via Email: hsekawungu@cheltenham-township.org
Henry Sekawungu, Director of
Engineering, Zoning & Inspections
Cheltenham Township
8230 Old York Road
Elkins Park, PA 19027
Re:

Penrose Medical Center – 18290231 Cheltenham Avenue
Reverse Subdivision Application; CTDA 17-04

Dear Henry:
Due to the current coronavirus situation, and pursuant to the PA Municipalities Planning
Code Requirements, we agree to a 30 day extension of the Township’s MPC review timeline,
and waive all required MPC deadlines, until July 31, 2020.
Very truly yours,

William F. Kerr, Jr.
WFKJr/stc
cc:
Daniel and Marlene Coachi (via email: coachi123@comcast.net)

High Swartz, LLP
40 East Airy Street
Norristown, PA 19401
(610) 275-0700, Fax (610) 275-5290

Offices in:
Doylestown
Norristown

r o b e r t e. bl u e

consulting engineers, p.c.

April 7, 2020
Mr. Henry Sekawungu, Director of Planning and Zoning
Cheltenham Township
8230 Old York Road
Elkins Park, Pennsylvania 19027
Re: Preliminary / Final Plan Submission with Responses to Plan Review No. 2
Penrose Medical Center – 1831 Cheltenham Ave.
Cheltenham Township, Montgomery County, PA
Twp No. 17-82-124R, REBPC #2184-1
Dear Mr. Sekawungu:
On behalf of our client, Penrose Medical Investments, LLC, the following submission is in
response to the second engineering technical review of the Lot Consolidation plan submitted for
the above referenced project. The revisions incorporated comments from the following review
letters:
•

Preliminary/Final Plan Review Letter #2: prepared by Boucher & James, Inc. dated July
16, 2018.

Attached hereto for your review, consideration and approval, please find the following:
•

3 copies – Full Size – Lot Consolidation Plans for Penrose Medical Investments, LLC –
Sheets 1 – 4 of 4, prepared by Robert E. Blue Consulting Engineers, P.C. dated February
26, 2020. Each sheet has been tagged with a revision date of April 7, 2020

This letter shall serve as the response letter and includes how the concerns are addressed. The
comments from the review letter are indicated in italics with the response in bold.
Township Engineer Review Letter: dated July 16, 2018
Zoning Variances Granted:
1. Per 295-43, a professional / physician’s office is not a permitted use within the R-5,
Residential Zoning District. The Zoning Hearing Board approved a variance for §295-43
to permit the professional/physician office use. (Comment 1 of our previous letter)
RESPONSE: On each sheet that has a Zoning Chart, we have added the existing and
or proposed use.
C I V I L

E N G I N E E R S

•

L A N D

S U R V E Y O R S

•

S I T E

P L A N N E R S

1149 Skippack Pike, Blue Bell, Pennsylvania 19422 • Telephone 610-277-9441 • Facsimile 610-277-9897
www.robertblue.com • e-mail: rblue@robertblue.com

robert e. blue

consulting engineers, p.c.
1149 Skippack Pike, Blue Bell, PA 19422
ph:610.277.9441 fx: 610.277.9897

Penrose Medical Center
Cheltenham Township, Montgomery County, PA
April 7, 2020
Page 2

2. Per §295-44, the minimum lot area and minimum lot width shall be 7,500 square feet
and 50-feet, respectively. 1829 and 1831 Cheltenham Avenue have existing lot areas
of 2,304 square feet and 2,292 square feet, respectively and are existing nonconformities. The proposed lot consolidation creates a singular lot with a total lot
area of 4,596 square feet which reduces the existing nonconformity. The Zoning
Hearing Board approved a Variance for §295-44 to permit a total lot area of 4,596
square feet.
RESPONSE: On each Zoning Chart, we have clarified the lots areas. We have also
provided mapchecks for each parcel and easement and the areas have changed
slightly due to our Boundary Survey that lists lot areas on the plan in Survey Note #6.
For example, the deeded lot area for Premises ‘A’ (1831) is 2,416 s.f. and Premises ‘B’
(1829) is 2,448 s.f. and so we have checked all of the measured distances and areas
and they are on the face of the plan as a record, and/or in the mapchecks that we
provide to ease your review and documentation of calculations.
Regarding the approved Total Lot Area, we have deeds that total 4,864 s.f. and we
have Penndot Right of Way approved for taking by the Governor in 1968 (See Plan
References #12C and #12D) where the right of way line was determined to be more
or less the back of curb. With this, we have a Net Lot Area clear of Penndot Road
ROW as 4,414 s.f. and we have shown this land taking throughout the set. The
approved variance was for 4,596 s.f. which is close by intent.
Additionally, the existing lot widths were less than 50-feet and are exiting nonconformities. The proposed lot width is 46-feet which reduces the existing nonconformity. (Comment 2 of our previous letter)
RESPONSE: On each Zoning Chart, we have clarified the existing and proposed lot
widths. The existing condition is classified as a Two-Family Dwelling, and the
proposed condition is classified as a Detached Single Building. The reason we have
shown it this way in the Zoning Chart is that we are in an R-3 district, and someday
the building could default back to residential, and so after Lot Consolidation, this
building becomes a Detached Single.
3. Per §295-45 the building area must not exceed 30% of the lot area. The existing
building areas for 1829 and 1831 Cheltenham Avenue are 37% and 39% respectively
and are existing nonconformities. The proposed building area after the proposed Lot
Consolidation is 38% of the total lot area. The Zoning Hearing Board approved a
Variance for 295-45 to permit a building area of 38%. (Comment 3 of our previous
letter)
RESPONSE: On each Zoning Chart, and on the Survey Plan, we have listed the
Building Footprint that checks well with what is recorded at the Montgomery County
Property Assessment. We have also shown the calculation using Total Lot Area and
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Net Lot Area. The approved variance is for 38% and we have a Net Lot Area of 38.6%
and a Total Lot Area of 34.9%
4. Per §295-46.A the front yard must have a Minimum depth of 40-feet. On a corner lot,
the minimum front yard depth must be 40-feet along both streets, unless a lot width of
75-feet or less exists. Then the depth of the front yard on the long side of the lot may
be decreased when authorized by a Special Exception. The existing front yard depth is
13-feet which is an existing non-conformity. The proposed Lot Consolidation does not
affect the existing non-conformity. The Zoning Hearing Board approved a Variance
for §295-46.A to permit a front yard depth of 13-feet. (Comment 4 of our previous
letter) The 13-foot front yard depth must be dimensioned on the plan and listed in a
Zoning Requirements table.
RESPONSE: On the Zoning Chart, Survey Plan and Lot Consolidation Plan, we show
the front yards as 13.09 feet along Cheltenham and 1.87 feet along Penrose. Before
and after Lot Consolidation, this property will be considered a corner lot.
5. Per §295-44.B.(l), side yard having an aggregate width of 20-feet with a minimum
width of 8- feet are required. A side yard of 5.5-feet exists and is an existing nonconformity. The proposed Lot Consolidation does not affect the existing nonconformity. The Zoning Hearing Board approved a Variance for §295-46.B.(l) to
permit a side yard of 5.5-feet. (comment 5 of our previous letter) The 5.5-foot front
yard depth must be dimensioned on the plan and listed in a Zoning Requirements
table.
RESPONSE: On the Zoning Chart, Survey Plan and Lot Consolidation Plan, we show
the side yard as 5.59 feet.
6. Per §295-44.C, the rear yard must have a minimum depth of 25-feet. The existing
rear yard depth is 13-feet and is an existing non-conformity. The proposed Lot
Consolidation does not affect the existing non-conformity. The Zoning Hearing Board
approved a Variance for §295-46.C to permit a rear yard depth of 13-feet. (Comment
6 of our previous letter) The 13-foot rear yard depth must be dimensioned on the plan
and listed in a Zoning Requirements table.
RESPONSE: On the Zoning Chart, Survey Plan and Lot Consolidation Plan, we show
the side yard as 5.59 feet.
Regarding the width of Oak Drive, we have revised the plan from 20 feet wide to 12
feet wide. We have added Survey Note #11.
7. A Special Exception was granted for §295-48 by the Zoning Hearing Board to permit
the continuation of the nonconforming lot area and width. (Comment 7 of our previous
letter)

robert e. blue

consulting engineers, p.c.
1149 Skippack Pike, Blue Bell, PA 19422
ph:610.277.9441 fx: 610.277.9897

Penrose Medical Center
Cheltenham Township, Montgomery County, PA
April 7, 2020
Page 4

RESPONSE: On each of the Zoning Charts, we have labelled the existing nonconformances with and asterisk.
8. Per 295-22 I .H, a medical office requires 6 parking spaces. The Zoning Hearing
Board approved a Variance for §295-221.H to permit 3 parking spaces. Three (3)
parking spaces are proposed. (Comment 9 of our previous letter)
RESPONSE: On the Zoning Chart, we have added the parking requirement.
On the Survey Plan, we have labelled the neighborhood parking arrangement, where
each two-family dwelling has 1 or 2 paved parking spaces in conjunction with decks
and grass areas. Since 1831 Cheltenham Avenue has a wood deck, we have called for
one parking space in reserve if the wood deck were to be removed.
On the Site Improvements Plan, we have shown a Proposed Parking Space Design
with an ADA path to get from the space to the door, partially using the public alley.
Zoning Ordinance Comments:
9. Per §295-144, the existing buildings are located within the LaMott Historical District.
The proposed improved to the existing building must be reviewed by the Board of
Historical Architectural Review (BHAR). (Comment 8 of our previous letter)
RESPONSE: On the Zoning Chart, we show that this property is within the LaMott
Historical Districts as an overlay district.
10. Standard off-street parking spaces shall be 9 feet in width and 18 feet in length in
accordance with §295-2301.H. The two standard spaces proposed on the plan are only
15’-10” in length, less than 18 feet required by the ordinance. The parking spaces
must be revised to meet this requirement, or a variance must be obtained.
RESPONSE: On all the plans, the width of the Oak Drive Alley has been revised
from 20 feet wide to 12 feet wide. The Rear Yard measurement from the alley to the
building is 19.32 feet. See Survey Note #11 because this error was found in the current
deed that erroneously listed Oak Drive as 20 feet wide. We research the chain of title
back to the creation of the lot, and found that this is a typo that started in Deed Book
Deed Book 5033 Page 2471, dated January 15, 1993. The previous deed is correct as
in Deed Book 3986 Page 364, dated August 26, 1974.
Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance Comments:
11. Per §260-24, §260-32.D.(3), §260-32.E.(10), and 260-33.C.(l)(j) existing monuments
must be shown on the plan and concrete monuments shall be placed where existing
monumentation does not currently exist. (Comment 10 of our previous letter) The
Applicant has requested a Waiver from this requirement. Although no Land
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Development is proposed, the two lots are being consolidated. It is recommended that
pins or monuments be required to be installed at the new property corners.
RESPONSE: Corners of the lot are shown to be set. The two back corners are in the
center of the concrete alley, and the two front corners are just behind the Penndot
concrete curb.
12. Per §260-30, a Professional Engineer licensed in the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania shall provide an environmental impact study in accordance with the
requirements of §260-30. (Comment 11 of our previous letter) The Applicant has
requested a Waiver from this requirement.
RESPONSE: A waiver from this ordinance section has been provided on the plans.
13. Per §260-32.B.(l) and §260-33.B.(1), the plan shall be drawn to a minimum scale of
fifty feet (50') to the inch. A scale of 1-inch equals 10-feet is indicated n Sheet SK 1.
(From Comment 12 of our previous letter) The Applicant has requested a Waiver
from this requirement. The 10-scale listed on the plan is acceptable and a Waiver
From this requirement is not necessary.
RESPONSE: The plan set uses 1”=5’ and 1”=10’ and 1”=50’ scales, and these are
all greater than the minimum 50 scale where we can show more detail.
14. A note on the plan indicates that the plan was prepared by deed description and field
measurements, and that no formal boundary survey was completed. Per §26032.D.(l), a complete survey of the property must be provided. (Comment 16 of our
previous letter) The Applicant has requested a Waiver from this requirement.
RESPONSE: A complete survey of the property is provided with this submission.
15. Per §260-32.D.(2), the location names and widths of streets, including those shown
on the Township plan of streets; the location and name of railroads; the location of
property lines and names of owners· and the location of watercourses, sanitary
sewers, storm drains and similar features within four hundred (400) feet of any part
of the land to be subdivided must be provided on the plan. (Comment 17 of our
previous letter) The Applicant has requested a Waiver from this requirement. It is
recommended that an aerial photo showing the existing features within the required
400-foot radius be provided.
RESPONSE: An aerial plan with a 400-foot radius has been provided and a waiver
from this ordinance section has been indicted on the plans.
16. Per §260-32.D.(5) and (7), topography within and adjacent to the property for a
minimum distance of four hundred (400) feet must be provided. No existing
topography is shown. (Comment 18 of our previous letter) The Applicant has
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requested a Waiver from this requirement. It is recommended that an aerial photo
showing the existing features within the required 400-foot radius be provided.
RESPONSE: An aerial plan with a 400-foot radius has been provided and a waiver
from this ordinance section has been indicted on the plans.
17. Per 260-32.E.(3), the required Zoning dimensional requirements, and the
existing/proposed dimensions must be shown for each category in the Zoning Info
chart on the plan. (Comment 19 of our previous letter) The Applicant has requested
a Waiver from this requirement. The required Zoning information has been added to
the plan. It is recommended that the existing and proposed Zoning information be
required on the plan. To ensure the proposed lot consolidation is in conformance with
all applicable Zoning requirement. In. addition, all Zoning Variances must be listed
on the plan and noted on the Zoning requirements table where applicable.
RESPONSE: On the Zoning Chart, we have listed each of the applicable Zoning
and/or SALDO sections to document the source of information. Also, all the required
zoning information and previously approved variances have been provided on the
plans.
18. Per §260-32.E.(8), building setback line and associated dimensions must be shown
on the plan. (Comment 20 of our previous letter) The response letter indicated that
they would comply with this comment; however, the required setback lines and
dimensions have not been provided and must be added to the plan.
RESPONSE: Building setback dimensions have been provided on the plans and listed
in each of the Zoning Data Charts.
19. Per §260-32.F, whenever a lot or parcel of ground is subdivided so that existing
structures may be separately owned or vacant ground added to abutting properties
without improvements then the Board, on application, may waive the filing of a
Preliminary Plan. A written waiver request separate from the plan indicating the
Ordinance section and reason for the request must be provided. We would support a
waiver of this requirement. All waiver requests must also be provided on the plan.
(Comment 21 of our previous letter) The Applicant has requested a Waiver from this
requirement. As noted above, a separate written Waiver request with section and
reasons for the request must be provided. in addition, the Waiver requests must be
listed on the plan.
RESPONSE: A waiver has been requested to the plans and a separate waiver request
letter has been provided with this submission.
20. Per §260-33.C.(l)(h), the existing Cheltenham Avenue (S.R. 0309) and Penrose
Avenue Rights of-Way must be provided on the plan. (Comment 23 of om previous
letter) The Applicant has requested a Waiver from. this requirement. It is
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recommended that the existing right-of-way lines be added to the plan to determine
if the dedication of additional right-of-way required by the Ordinance is necessary.
RESPONSE: Cheltenham Avenue and Penrose Avenue Right-of-ways have been
added to the plans, and the source of information has been listed in the Plan
References under Survey Note #12.
21. A Certification of Ownership and Owner’s Acknowledgement must be provided on
the plan per 260-33.D.(l) and Attachment A. (Comment 25 of our previous letter) The
Lot Consolidation plan will be recorded, and the certifications listed above are
necessary.
RESPONSE: A Certification of Ownership and an Owner’s Acknowledgment has
been provided on the plans.
22. A Board of Commissioners approval notation must be provided on the plan per §26033.D.(2) and Attachment A. (Comment 26 of our previous letter) The Lot
Consolidation plan will be recorded, and the signature lines for approval listed above
are necessary.
RESPONSE: A Board of Commissioners approval notation has been provided on the
plans.
23. A County Recording Notation must be provided on the plan per §260-33.D.(3) and
Attachment A. (Comment 27 of our previous letter) The Lot Consolidation plan will
be recorded and the notation listed above is necessary.
RESPONSE: A County Recording Notation has been provided on the plans.
Additional Comments:
24. A Certificate of Accuracy per Attachment A must be provided on the plan. (Comment
28 of our previous letter) The Applicant has requested a Waiver from this
requirement. The Lot Consolidation plan will be recorded, and the Certificate of
Accuracy listed above is necessary.
RESPONSE: A surveyor’s certification has been added to the plans.
25. The applicable Standard Land Development/Subdivision Notes/Certifications
provided in Attachment A must be provided on the plan. (Comment 30 of our previous
letter) The Applicant has requested a Waiver from this requirement. The Lot
Consolidation plan will be recorded, and the Notes/Certification listed above are
necessary.
RESPONSE: The requested notes have been provided on the plans.
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Plan Revision Comments:
1. All Variance granted must be listed on the plan, including the section number,
original requirement and proposed. The date the Variances were granted must be
listed on the plan as well.
RESPONSE: The requested variance information has been provided on the plans.
2. All Waiver requests must be listed on the plan, including the section number, original
requirement and proposed.
RESPONSE: The requested waiver information has been provided on the plans.
3. The plan proposes an accessible parking space in the rear of the property, off Oak
Lane. Existing and proposed spot elevations for the parking space loading area and
path to the accessible building entrance must be provided to ensure they meet ADA
regulations.
RESPONSE: Existing and proposed spot shots have been provided for the ADA
parking space. Portions of the existing concrete pad will need to be raised to be the
minimum ADA regulation requirements. The largest different in elevation is 0.8’ or
9.6”.
4. Handicap parking signage must be provided for the proposed accessible parking
space in accordance with ADA regulations.
RESPONSE: An ADA parking detail has been added to the plans.
5. The previous plan submission included the location of walls, stairs landscaping and
other existing features. Those existing features are not included on the current plan
and must be added.
RESPONSE: All existing features have been surveyed and delineated on the plans.
Should you have any questions or wish to discuss further the revisions required in order to facilitate
the change, do not hesitate to call or email me at your convenience.
Sincerely,
Robert E. Blue, Consulting Engineers, P.C.

By: _______________________________
Robert E. Blue, P.E., P.L.S, President

robert e. blue

consulting engineers, p.c.
1149 Skippack Pike, Blue Bell, PA 19422
ph:610.277.9441 fx: 610.277.9897

Cc:

Penrose Medical Center
Cheltenham Township, Montgomery County, PA
April 7, 2020
Page 9

Bryan T. Havir – Township Manager
Dr. Daniel Coachi, Penrose Medical Investments, LLC – Owner
William F. Kerr, Jr., Esquire, Higgh Swartz, LLP – Applicant’s Attorney
Brain Olszak – Montgomery County Planning Commission
Robert E. Blue (ltr only)
File
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Jody L. Holton, AICP
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

December 13, 2017

Mr. Bryan Havir, Manager
Cheltenham Township
8230 Old York Road
Elkins Park, Pennsylvania 19027

Re: MCPC #17-0269-001
Plan Name: Penrose Medical Center Lot Consolidation
(1 lot comprising approx. 4,596 sq. ft.)
Situate: Penrose Avenue (east)/Cheltenham Avenue (north)
Cheltenham Township

Dear Mr. Havir:
We have reviewed the above-referenced subdivision plan in accordance with Section 502 of Act 247, "The
Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code," as you requested on November 20, 2017. We forward this
letter as a report of our review.
BACKGROUND
The Applicant, Penrose Medical Investments LLC, proposes to consolidate two adjacent, existing
nonconforming lots in the R-5 Residential District (at the time of submission) into one lot, totally
approximately 4,596 square feet in area. The lots, upon which two attached buildings are located, are
currently being utilized as medical offices. While changes to the internal configuration of the buildings
are proposed, there are no exterior improvements or alterations being proposed as a part of this
application. The property is served by public water and sewer. The property is subject to Zoning Hearing
Board decision #15-3537, which received a number of variances to permit and expand the medical office
use into the second building, as well as dimensional and parking variances, all of which were granted with
the condition that the two lots be consolidated, among other conditions.

Mr. Bryan Havir

-2-

December 13, 2017

RECOMMENDATION
The Montgomery County Planning Commission (MCPC) generally supports the applicant’s proposal,
however, in the course of our review we have identified issues that the applicant and Township may wish
to consider prior to final plan approval. Our comments are as follows:
REVIEW COMMENTS
PARKING
The Applicant must ensure that Parking Space #3 is delineated and painted as a 9-foot wide by 18-foot
long space on the site and on the plan, and space not intended for parking should be painted or signed as
such. According to the ZHB decision, three parking spaces are required on the site.
CONCLUSION
We wish to reiterate that MCPC generally supports the Applicant’s proposal, but we believe that our
suggested revisions will better achieve the Township’s planning objectives.
Please note that the review comments and recommendations contained in this report are advisory to the
municipality and final disposition for the approval of any proposal will be made by the municipality.
Should the governing body approve a final plat of this proposal, the Applicant must present the plan to
our office for seal and signature prior to recording with the Recorder of Deeds office. A paper copy
bearing the municipal seal and signature of approval must be supplied for our files.
Sincerely,

Brian J. Olszak, Planner II
bolszak@montcopa.org - 610-278-3737
c: Penrose Medical Investments, LLC, Applicant
William F. Kerr, Esq., Applicant’s Representative
Thomas Cross, Chrm., Township Planning Commission
Henry Sekawungu, Township Director of Planning and Zoning
Joseph Bagley, Township Solicitor
Attachments: 1. Reduced copy of plan
2. Aerial Map

Mr. Bryan Havir
Attachment 1: Reduced copy of plan
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December 13, 2017

Mr. Bryan Havir
Attachment 2: Aerial Map
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IN AND BEFORE THE ZONING HEARING BOARD
OF CHELTENHAM TOWNSHIP, PENNSYLVANIA

IN RE: Application of Penrose Medical Investments, LLC

NO. 15-3537

ORDER

AND NOW, this

,2015, upon consideration of

the application of Penrose Medical Investments, LLC, Applicant, for the property located at 1831
W. Cheltenham Avenue, Melrose Park, PA, Applicant requested the following relief in order to
expand to existing medical office use into the adjoining building at 1829 W. Cheltenham Avenue,
formally a real estate office in the R-5 Residential Zoning District:
(a)

The following variances from the requirements of the use, lot and building areas,

front, side and rear yards setbacks, and off-street parking:
1.

Section 295-43., use regulations for professionalJphysician's office.

2.

Section 295-44., for the existing lot area, of 4,596 sq. ft. in place of the required

7,500 sq. ft.

f'''''

3.

Section 295-45., for the existing building area, of38% in place of the required 30%.

4.

Section 295-46.A.( 1) for the front yard depth, of 13' in place of the required 40' .

5.

Section 295-46.B.(1) for the side yard depth, of 5.5' in place of the required 8'.
'

..

~T

6.

Section 295-46.C. for the rear yard depth, of 13' in place of the required 25'.

7.

Section 295-221.H. for the existing parking spaces, to provide 3 spaces in place of

the required 6 spaces.
(b)

A special exception from Section 295-48. For the area and width requirements for

non-conforming lots in the R-5 Residential District.
(c)

An interpretation/change in the existing non-conforming use, or in the alternative a

variance from Section 295-227.A to allow for the non-conforming use of the property to continue as
such.
(d)

An interpretation/continuation of the existing non-conforming building, or in the

alternative a variance from Section 295-227.B to allow for the non-conforming building on the
property to continue as such.
The Board approved the above requests as. variances with the following conditions:
1.

There shall be no residential use.

2.

The two (2) parcels shall be consolidated.

All material representations made by the applicant on the record at the hearing shall be
treated as conditions of the grant and be binding on the applicant. Material representations include,
but are not limited to, lighting, size of buildings, construction material and grading. During any
subsequent land development/subdivision process, the Board of Commissioners may require or
allow changes to these representations.

. .
~

All use and development pennitted by this Decision shall confonn to the exhibits and
testimony presented by the Applicants, unless inconsistent with any specific conditions imposed by
this Board, in which case the specific conditions shall take precedence.
The properties involved are 1831 W. Cheltenham Avenue and 1829 W. Cheltenham
Avenue, Melrose Park, PA 19027 and are located in the R*5 Residential Zoning District.

CHELTENHAM TOWNSHIP ZONING HEARING BOARD

AMEE FARRELL, CHAIRPERSON

c;2[L~

PETER R. LABIAK, BOARD MEMBER

CHELTENHAM TOWNSHIP
MEMORANDUM
DATE:

June 24, 2020

TO:

Public Works Committee
Terry Fedorchak, Interim Township Manager

FROM:

Michael G. Fleming, Public Works Coordinator

SUBJECT:

Tookany Creek Parkway Bridge over Jenkintown Creek – Replacement Project

The purpose of this memo is to provide the background and current status for the bridge replacement project
located at Tookany Creek Parkway over Jenkintown Creek. Please see the attached ‘Exhibit A - Site Map’ for
a drawing of the project location.
This reinforced concrete slab bridge was built in 1936. There is a long, somewhat nebulous history of the
Township’s actions to address structural deficiencies with this bridge. In 1992 the Township entered into an
Agreement with Jastrzebski Engineers, Inc. to design the replacement of the superstructure of the bridge.
During the ensuing years, the Township decided to delay and resume this project numerous times; and the
anticipated source of associated funding was also relatively adjusted. Concurrently during that period, the
design standards for bridge work and technical/environmental submissions required by PennDOT changed
significantly. The resultant criteria for evaluating the bridge expanded this project from a replacement of the
deck to a complete replacement of the entire bridge. In 2011 PennDOT agreed to provide funding for this
expanded project in the Traffic Improvement Program (TIP) with an 80% State share and a 20% Local share.
In 2011 the Township also modified their Agreement with Jastrzebski Engineers to accommodate the
additional necessary design and construction services for a total contract amount of $291,966. Since 2011 the
Township has requested, and been granted, several TIP funding extensions. The bridge is currently classified
as structurally and hydraulically deficient. PennDOT has informed the Township that the time has come to
demonstrate that the Township is serious about replacing the bridge so PennDOT doesn’t reallocate the funds
to other projects in their system. Jastrzebski Engineers is recommending that the Township proceed now with
securing all required engineering and permit approvals in order for bridge demolition and reconstruction work
to occur in the spring of 2022. The estimated cost for this work is $1.4 million dollars. Both the engineering
consultant services and the construction costs are reimbursable by the state at 80%.
The reason for the deferred 2022 bridge work date is that there is an Enbridge (Texas Eastern) gas pipeline
attached to the bridge that must be relocated prior to the bridge work proceeding. The Township and Enbridge
have already had several meetings regarding this pipeline relocation project. Enbridge’s plan is two-phased.
Phase 1 is for the installation of the new relocated pipeline by Horizontal Directional Drilling (HDD) in the field
belonging to the Township, south of Tookany Creek Parkway and the bridge location. This HDD work would
not impact Tookany Creek Parkway traffic; would require the granting of an easement from the Township to
Enbridge; and is slated to occur in the late fall of 2020. Enbridge has submitted a proposed easement
agreement which is being reviewed by the Township Solicitor. Phase 2 of Enbridge’s plan includes the tie-ins
of the new relocated pipeline to the existing pipeline, and the removal of the abandoned section of pipe. This
work will require lane closures with flaggers on Tookany Creek Parkway; is anticipated to begin in the spring of
2021; and is slated to be completed by June 1, 2021.
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WAWA PROJECT STATUS UPDATE
CHELTENHAM TOWNSHIP
June 25, 2020
Project #: 18-82-145R
1. Traffic Planning and Design, Inc. (TPD) submitted roadway improvement plans and

documents on June 5, 2020 via email to Montgomery County, McCormick Taylor (County
Traffic Review Engineer), Cheltenham Township, our office, Frank Tavani, and cc’d
others. The plans and documents that were submitted included TPD Waverly Road
Realignment and Easton Road Improvement Plans, Drainage Study Report, ADA Ramp
Report, Signal Plans and the Bohler Engineering Land Development Plans (revised April
20, 2020). The Plans and documents were submitted in support of the Montgomery
County Highway Occupancy Permit. South Easton Road along the site frontage is a
County Road.

2. Bohler Engineering submitted revised Land Development Plans and documents on
June 23, 2020 via email to us in accordance with the conditions of Final Land Development
Approval. The Land Development Plans submitted by Bohler Engineering were last
revised June 19, 2020, in response to the MCCD NPDES comments and our
October 23, 2019 review letter.
3. The Planning Module for Wawa is not complete. The capacity certification for treatment
has yet to be approved by the Philadelphia Water Department (PWD) and eventually, to be
submitted to the DEP. Once PWD certification is received, the engineer representing the
WAWA Easton Road development must submit the complete planning module for
review. The Township will review the module for completeness, enabling sign-off on the
checklists, attesting to the fact that the planning module is acceptable. The completed
planning module moves to the Public Works Committee which reviews it and is expected
to recommend the sewer planning module be passed via a Board resolution. When all this
is completed, the planning module is submitted to DEP for review and final approval.
Boucher & James, Inc. is currently reviewing the plan from TPD (Item #1 above) in
conjunction with the plans from Bohler Engineering (Item #2 above) with respect to all
outstanding comments and issues per the Conditional Project Approval.
Boucher & James, Inc. will review the planning module when the PWD capacity certification
is received and the full planning module package is submitted to the Township.

La Mott BHAR Minutes
June 18, 2020
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La Mott Historic District, Township of Cheltenham
Board of Historical and Architectural Review
Zoom Meeting Minutes of
Thursday June 18, 2020
Location:

Video Web Conference Call

Present

Mr. Timothy Hinchcliff, Chairman
Ms. Darlene Melton, Vice Chairperson
Ms. Emma Trusty, Member
Ms. Zilan Munas-Bass, Member
Ms. Linda Foggie, Member
Mr. Henry Sekawungu, Member

1. Meeting Commencement- Mr. Hinchcliff called the meeting to order at 6:37 P.M. A quorum was present.
2. Reorganization- Chairman Hinchcliff stated that since there was a quorum present at tonight’s meeting, the
annual reorganization would be addressed. Motion was made and seconded to retain Mr.
Hinchcliff as Chairman. Motion was then made and seconded to retain Ms. Melton as the
Vice Chairperson.
3. Meeting Minutes- Chairman Hinchcliff made a motion to accept the minutes dated May 21, 2020. The
motion was unanimously accepted.
4. Old Business
a. Application L20-250, of Nazareth Korsah, for the property located at 1727 Chelsea Road, La Mott, PA.,
for the installation of solar panels.
A representative from the solar company was present as well as the property owner, Mr. Nazareth
Korsah, to discuss this application. Concern was expressed about what would be visible from a frontal
view of the property. Chairman Hinchcliff referred to Drawing No. A-2 for frontal view depiction. The
representative from Vision Solar LLC confirmed that only three (3) panels would be visible from the
front view of the property.
After considerable discussion, Chairman Hinchcliff made a motion to approve the application as
submitted, and the motion passed with a 5-1 vote.
Application L20-250, of Nazareth Korsah, for the property located 1727 Chelsea Road, La Mott PA,
for the installation of rooftop solar panels, was recommended to the Public works for a Certificate of
Appropriateness (COA) as presented. .
5. New Business
a.

Application L20-251, of Heather Huynh, owner of the property located at 6 Latham Parkway, La Mott,
PA 19027 for the installation of rooftop solar panels was cancelled per request by the property owner.

6. Adjournment- Mr. Hinchcliff adjourned the meeting at 7:15 P.M.
________________________________
Terry Fedorchak
Interim Township Manager
Per Sue Drucker

Wyncote BHAR Minutes
June 18, 2020
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Wyncote Historic District, Township of Cheltenham
Board of Historical and Architectural Review
Meeting Minutes of
Thursday, June 18, 2020
Location:

Video Web Conference Call

Present:

Mr. Clive Copping, Member
Mr. Michael Shapiro, Member
Mr. Geoff Garlow, Member
Mr. Peter Wieck, Chairman
Mr. Henry Sekawungu, Member

1. Meeting Commencement- Chairman Wieck called the meeting to order at 7:15 P.M.
2. Meeting Minutes- The minutes of the May 21, 2020 meeting were accepted by those present.
3. Old Business
a. Application W20-249 of Joseph Waggoner, for 139 Woodland Road, Wyncote, PA
19095
Mr. Waggoner was in attendance on the call to further discuss his application regarding
the proposed choice of spindles and railing style which had been tabled from the last
meeting. Sample pictures of his proposed choices were provided. It was determined to be
appropriate for the rest of the porch.
Application W20-249 of Joseph Waggoner, for a property located at 139 Woodland
Road, Wyncote, PA 19095 for the 3” x 3” Vintage Style replacement spindles and the
2” x 4” “molded” was recommended to the Public Works Committee for a Certificate
of Appropriateness.
4. New Business
a. Application W20-250 of Braden and Jessica Borger, for 146 Greenwood Avenue,
Wyncote, PA 19095.
Mr. Borger was in attendance on the conference call to discuss his application for which
roof work had to be done as an emergency repair due to a leak.
Pictures and brochure photos were provided indicating the choice of shingles followed by
a brief discussion as members were familiar with the appearance of the property’s new
roof.
Application W20-250 of Braden and Jessica Borger for a property located at 146
Greenwood Avenue, Wyncote, PA 19095, for the replacement of a roof with Timberline
HD Shingles color Slate, was recommended to the Public Works Committee for
approval of a Certificate of Appropriateness.
5. Adjournment- Chairman Wieck adjourned the meeting at 7:30 P.M.
__________________________________
Terry Fedorchak
Interim Township Manager
Per Sue Drucker

Environmental Advisory Council
Webconference
June 22, 2020 | Page 1
The regular meeting of the ENVIRONMENTAL ADVISORY COUNCIL (EAC) for May 2020 was held
tonight via Zoom Web-Conference. Members in attendance were: Chair Wendy Ankrom, Vice Chair Greta
Bunin, Michael Freeman, Kurt Ahrens, John Raisch, Tom McHugh, and Sidney Kahn. Staff present: Alyson
Elliott, Assistant Township Manager and Lauren Cartlidge, Special Projects Coordinator.
CALL TO ORDER
Ms. Ankrom called the meeting to order at 7:53 p.m. Due to technological issues, the meeting
commenced under a different zoom meeting account.
1. APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES
Upon motion of Mr. Kahn, the meeting minutes for May 11, 2020 were unanimously approved by the
EAC.
2. OLD BUSINESS
A. Members of the EAC are working to compile resources for a specific section of the website for
the EAC – trails, electric vehicles, streams, solar, and energy efficiency – into a document with
brief text, some pictures, and relevant links. Resources that have already been sent to Ms.
Ankrom have been added to the Google drive. The EAC will review and finalize this
information for the website at their July meeting.
Mr. Kahn will work on the SolSmart page, because the current SolSmart section does not
include information to guide residents who are interested in using solar panels. Solar permit
information under zoning should be cross linked to this page. Mr. Freeman mentioned adding
“Go Solar” in the submenu of the “I Want To…” menu.
3. NEW BUSINESS
A. The EAC would like to reframe discussion about native plant meadows in the Township. Ms.
Elliott mentioned that a listing of native plants is included in the Subdivision and Land
Development Ordinance (SALDO) which applies to land development projects, but she has not
seen any municipalities with standalone native plant ordinances for residential properties. With
respect to the current Nuisance ordinance, which place restrictions on the use of meadows on
smaller residential properties to ensure that people do not decide to stop mowing their lawns
and call it a “meadow.” There are some places where meadows are not appropriate and it takes
intention and management to make them work.
Ms. Ankrom mentioned that the Tookany/Tacony-Frankford Watershed Partnership (TTF) gave
a backyard meadow class a few years ago and provided guidance to distinguish a managed
meadow from a lawn that is simply not maintained. One of those strategies is to maintain a
manicured border around the meadow and another is to make sure some of the plants flower.
Mr. Kahn stated that the ordinance lists vegetation overgrowth as a nuisance because it harbors
wildlife, but he states that the purpose of a meadow is to attract birds, pollinators, and other
animals that provide benefits to the ecosystem. Mr. Ahrens noted that turf grass is fairly
impenetrable, while the roots of native grasses go deeper and help to manage stormwater
runoff.
Ms. Ankrom suggested that the existing Nuisance Ordinance is not far off and maybe a few
tweaks could improve it. Mr. Kahn and Mr. Raisch will continue research into native plant
ordinances for discussion at the August EAC meeting.
B. Mr. McHugh brought up the recent nightly occurrence of fireworks that has caused several
resident complaints to Township officials and on social media and suggested it might be an
EAC topic since it creates noise pollution. Though consumer fireworks are now legal in
Pennsylvania, Ms. Elliott stated fireworks are prohibited between 10 p.m. and 8 a.m. by
Chapter 205 of the Township Code of Ordinances, under disorderly conduct.

Environmental Advisory Council
Webconference
June 22, 2020 | Page 2
C. Mr. McHugh mentioned that the Shade Tree Advisory Commission (STAC) is promoting
amendments to the SALDO regarding replacement of shade trees. Currently, the SALDO states
that developers will need to replace any tree they remove that is 3” or more in diameter. STAC
is recommending this be changed to any 6” caliper tree or greater. In either case, trees may be
replaced in other locations in the Township if they do not fit on the property where the
development is occurring. STAC is also recommending that developers may remove up to 25%
of trees on the property before they are required to replace trees. Mr. McHugh expressed that
this will lead to a significant reduction in tree canopy, which is part of the attraction to the
Township.
After discussion, Ms. Ankrom summarized the position of the EAC as follows: “It is the
purpose of our position to maintain the current canopy in the Township, to ensure it remains a
beautiful, desirable place to live and to do business. Furthermore, trees reduce stormwater
runoff, clean air, provide shade to reduce surface temperatures, and sequester carbon.”
Mr. Kahn stated the possibility that developers should provide equivalent results if not a direct
match in tree replacement. For example, members discussed replacement of tree canopy
measured by area rather than number of trees, which would better address clusters of trees that
are currently too close and choking each other out. Members of the EAC will attend the July 9
STAC meeting on Zoom to express their concerns. The EAC plans to put together a formal
recommendation to the Public Works Committee at the July EAC meeting.
D. Ms. Bunin mentioned that she had a conversation with someone from Penn Environment
regarding single-use plastics on a state level, and will provide an update at next month’s
meeting.
4. COMMITTEE AND STAFF REPORTS
A. Communications and Engagement
1) The EAC agreed to promote a program through social media channels and Township
website, asking residents to submit photographs of their native plant gardens. The EAC
will select the best submissions and print them for display at the EAC booth at Arts in the
Park, as both an art display and a way to positively reinforce use of native plants in
landscaping. Submissions should be sent to EACchair@cheltenham-township.org.
2) For the 2020 Sustainability Awards, Mr. Raisch suggested modifying this year’s awards
to be a self-nomination with the focus on native plants and gardening, nominations will
go along with the photo submission above. Mr. Raisch will provide wording asking for
photo submissions and nominations to Ms. Elliott to go in the upcoming newsletter. EAC
will reach out to Friends of High School Park, Friends of Curtis Arboretum, and Wyncote
Audobon to partner for promoting this.
3) Mr. Ahrens has boxes of EAC materials (brochures, photo mounts, etc.) for tabling at
events, and asked if anyone could help organize the materials and get rid of what is no
longer needed. Ms. Ankrom offered to parse them down to one box, and Ms. Bunin
offered to store the remaining materials.
B. Water and Ecology – None.
C. Energy and Emissions – None.
1) Township staff scanned 2018 and 2019 PECO electric bills for the Police Building and
Township Administration Building for Mr. Freeman, as requested, at the last meeting for
purpose of completing an energy audit. Mr. Freeman has looked over the bills and will
need additional information such as square footage of the buildings. He will reach out to
Ms. Elliott for this information, and will present his findings at the September meeting.
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D. Mobility and
d Healthy Liv
ving – None.
E. Sustainable Development
D
t and Local Ecconomy – Noone.
F. Public Meetiings – None.
G. Staff Report
d that PFM presented
p
the Five Year S
Strategic Finaancial Manageement
1) Ms. Elliott reported
a the Board of
o Commissio
oners meetingg last week; tthe presentatiion is availabble on
Plan at
the To
ownship webssite both in video
v
and PD
DF format. M
Ms. Elliott said PFM’s Straategic
Plan, which
w
shows that the Tow
wnship will eexperience siggnificant finaancial distresss over
the nex
xt five years, was based on
n findings beffore the pandeemic.
The Board of Comm
missioners is doing its besst to address tthe financial challenges sttarting
this yeear. The Town
nship is continuing to provvide essential services, butt has furloughhed 30
employees, delayed
d hiring for vacated posittions, and reeduced its cappital expendiitures,
among
g other strateegies. Mr. McHugh
M
exppressed that 80% of the budget goinng to
person
nnel is reason
nable, becausee municipal ggovernment iss a service inndustry. Ms. E
Elliott
said th
his percentag
ge is likely close to othher municipaalities; howevver, Cheltenhham’s
expensses for capitaal and infrasttructure are l ikely higher due, in part, to the fact tthat it
owns and maintain
ns a large nu
umber of agiing buildingss that do nott support esssential
servicees.
It is sttill too early to fully undeerstand the im
mpact of CO
OVID-19 on tthe Townshipp. The
Townsship declared
d a disaster em
mergency, alllowing it to bbe eligible foor funding to cover
expensses incurred as
a a result of the
t pandemicc.
Ms. Ankrom
A
asked
d how the EAC
E
can havve a positive impact in anny area of P
PFM’s
recommendations, such as worrking with thhe Township on the storm
mwater impacct fee
study. Mr. McHugh
h expressed th
he importancee of ensuring that the storm
mwater impacct fee,
if implemented, go
oes directly to
o projects forr which it is earmarked, rrather than diirectly
into th
he Township’’s General Fu
und. Ms. Ellliott said thatt in addition to the storm
mwater
impactt fee, the EA
AC would also
o be helpful in the Compprehensive Plaan update proocess.
Ms. Elliott said thaat EAC projeects may not be as ambitiious as previoously plannedd, but
w still be ways
w
for thee EAC to conntribute to thhe Township on environm
mental
there will
matterrs.
Ms. Elliott reported
d that Montg
gomery Countty is moving forward withh the creationn of a
Climatte Action Plaan to addresss resiliency. T
The COVID--19 pandemicc has revealeed the
importtance of mun
nicipal resilieency in adaptting to disastters and conttinuing operaations.
Delaw
ware Valley Regional
R
Plaanning Comm
mission (DVR
RPC), the P
PA Departmeent of
Enviro
onmental Pro
otection (DEP
P), and manyy Montgomeery County m
municipalitiess will
work with
w the Coun
nty on this plan. Ms. Ellio tt will keep thhe EAC apprrised as this pproject
gets un
nderway.
T MEETING
G – The nex
xt meeting off the EAC is scheduled foor Monday, JJuly 20, 20200. The
5. NEXT
meeting will likely
y take place on
n Zoom.
OURNMENT
T – There bein
ng no further business, Ms. Ankrom adjourned the m
meeting at 9:344 p.m.
6. ADJO

_____________________
___________
Terry Fedorcchak, Interim Township M
Manager
Sub
bmitted by: Lauren Cartllidge, Speciall Projects Cooordinator

